Board Summary

September 2, 2009

Page 2

1. Approved the agenda, as presented.

2. Approved the minutes of the regular 08/19/09 board meeting, as presented.

3. Approved changing the effective date of Ordinance #38 from 09/24/09 to 02/04/10 and approved publication of same on 02/04/10.
Auditor/Treasurer

4. Approved the payment of the regular bills and the auditor’s warrants dated 08/21 and 08/28/09 as submitted.

5. Approved Auditor/Treasurer purchase of photo equipment, not to exceed $1500 by low quote, as recommended by the Auditor/Treasurer, with payment to be from the undesignated unallocated monies.
6. Approved the Payable 2010 proposed net levy in the amount of $11,366,721, as recommended by the Auditor/Treasurer and the 2010 preliminary departmental revenue and expenditure budgets, as set by the Board.
7. Directed departments to provide two copies of revised budgets to Auditor/Treasurer reflecting reduced budget amounts.
8. Changed the time of the 12/02/09 board meeting from 9:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. and scheduled the 2010 public budget discussion meeting for 6:05 p.m.
9. Approved the 2010 preliminary HRA levy in the amount of $200,000.

Public Works

10. Approved bid of Davis Electric, Park Rapids, MN for SAP 29-030-04, rural intersection lighting in the amount of $121,090 to be paid from Local Road Improvement Program monies, as recommended by the Public Works Coordinator.

11. Adopted resolution for Agreement to State Transportation Fund Local Road Improvement Program, Account 453 Grant Terms and Conditions to complete SAP 29-030-004.
12. Tabled the review of quotes for beach wall repairs as recommended by the Parks & Recreation Board.
13. Approved quote of Williams Construction, Park Rapids, MN in the amount of $2,680.38 for Heartland Park picnic shelter metal re-roofing project, as recommended by the Parks & Recreation Board to be paid from Parks & Recreation budgeted monies.

14. Approved quote of K L Concrete, Park Rapids, MN in the amount of $1,300 for Heartland Park sidewalks, as recommended by the Parks & Recreation Board to be paid from Parks & Recreation budgeted monies.

15. Approved quote of MN/Wisconsin Playground, Golden Valley, MN in the amount of $4,408.59 for Lake George and Farris Parks fall wood chip resurfacing project, as recommended by the Parks & Recreation Board to be paid from Parks & Recreation budgeted monies.

16. Approved quote of Storlie Construction, Cass Lake, MN in the amount of $11,260 for Farris Park bike trail repair and reroute, as recommended by the Parks & Recreation Board to be paid from Parks & Recreation budgeted monies.

17. Approved payment to Maney International, Alexandria, MN in the amount of $166,364 for Tandem snow plow truck purchase approved on 02/04/09 and payment of sales tax and license in the amount of 10,848.66, by auditor’s warrant, upon completion of proper paperwork.
18. Approved purchase of Public Works carpet cleaner not to exceed $2,000 by low quote, to be paid from Road & Bridge, SW & NRM equally
19. Authorized the attendance of the AASHTO Annual Meeting, by the Public Works Coordinator with MnDot, in Palm Springs, CA on 10/19 to 10/27/09, with all costs to be paid by MnDot and the Agricultural Inspector’s attendance at the North American Weed Management Association (NAWMA) Conference in Kearney, NE, September 21 - 24, 2009, with expenses to be paid by the association.
Sheriff

20. Accepted the LEC donations, as submitted.

21. Approved low quote of Machovec, Monticello, MN for purchase of one cold water rescue suit in the amount of $679.35 including tax and shipping, by auditor’s warrant, to be paid from 2009 Federal Boating Safety Grant monies.

22. Adopted resolution accepting two year grant, 2009 to 2011 Off Highway Vehicle Enforcement Grant in the amount of $16,796 ($8398 each year).

23. Approved payment of P.O.S.T. license for full time officer in the amount of $90.00, by auditor’s warrant.

Veteran Services/Emergency Management
24. Emergency Management Director presented information regarding department activities with no action taken.
Coordinator

25. Approved payment of the social service bills, as submitted.

26. Approved increase of employee Voluntary life insurance maximum coverage from $300,000 to $500,000, at no cost to the county.

27. Approved completion of HVAC energy audit by Trane, at no cost to the county, as recommended by the Building & Grounds Maintenance Manager.

County Attorney
28. Tabled consideration of re-filling Assistant County Attorney position to 10/07/09.
Coordinator

29. Referred consideration of Maintenance Department special boiler license training request to 09/16/09 to allow department manager to be in attendance during discussion.
30. The meeting was adjourned at 11:39 a.m.
